FATTY ACID PROFILES IN DIFFERENT GRADES AND TYPE OF
CHICKEN EGGS

FATIN AMIRAH BT ABDUL RASHID.

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

FATTY ACID PROFILE IN DIFFERENT GRADE AND TYPES OF
CHICKEN EGG

The objectives of this study were to identify the types of fatty acid composition
present and to compare them between different grades of conventional chicken
egg of A,B and C, village chicken egg and omega-3 enriched chicken egg. A total
of 4 samples of each of types of chicken egg were analyzed by using Gas
Chromatography-Mass Spectrum (GC-MS). The obtained result showed that
saturated fatty acid (SFA), monounsaturated fatty acid (MUFA), and
polyunsaturated fatty acid (PUFA) were all present in each of them. Total
percentage of SFA composition in range (29.32%—-38.65%) were analyzed from
all chicken egg is lower than MUFA composition in range (36.33% — 43.58%) but
higher than PUFA composition in range (20.45% — 27.66%). Grade A egg showed
the most undetected fatty acid composition with highest total SFA percentage
(38.65%) and the lowest total PUFA percentage (20.45%). Grade B showed the
highest total percentage of PUFA (27.66%) while omega-3 enriched egg showed
the highest percentages of the most essential omega-3 fatty acid of DHA (7.18%).
But, overall all type of chicken eggs showed a balance ratio of essential omega-
6:omega-3 except grade A egg which is can provide a good nutritional content for
human body especially village chicken and omega-3 egg.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significant of study

1.4  Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Chemical structure and nomenclature of fatty acid
2.2 Different type of fatty acid composition
2.3  The properties of fatty acid
2.4  The chicken egg
2.4.1 Composition of egg
2.4.2 The essential fatty acid of egg
2.4.3 The significant of essential fatty acid
2.5  Factors affecting fatty acid and composition in egg
2.5.1 Type of chicken and the environment
2.5.2 The chicken’s diet

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw material
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Instruments
3.2  Sample preparation
3.3  Extraction of lipid
3.4  Preparation of methyl esters for GC-MS analysis.
3.5 GC-MS analysis of methyl esters

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Total lipid content of different type of chicken egg
4.2  The analysis of fatty acid composition in chicken egg

Page
i1l

v

vi
vii
Viil
ix

& B W=

10
10
10
12
i3
13
14

16
16
16
16
17
17
18
18

20
21



Table

2.1

4.1

4.2

43

LIST OF TABLES

Caption
Nomenclature of fatty acid
Total lipid content in different type of chicken egg.
Profile of fatty acid in chicken egg
Percentage of total fatty acid composition in different type of

chicken egg.

vi

Page

17
21

22



Table

2.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

LIST OF FIGURES

Caption
Nomenclature of fatty acid.
Chromatogram of fatty acid in chicken egg grade A.
Chromatogram of fatty acid in chicken egg grade B.
Chromatogram of fatty acid in chicken egg grade C.
Chromatogram of fatty acid in village chicken egg.
Chromatogram of fatty acid in omega-3 chicken egg.

Total mean percentages of SFA, MUFA and PUFA in
different type of egg.

Total percentage of SFA in different type of chicken egg
Total percentage of MUFA in different type of chicken egg.

Percentages of type of PUFA composition in different type of
ege.

vii

Page

18
19
19
20
20

23

24
24

25



