FATTY ACID PROFILES IN DIFFERENT GRADES AND TYPE OF CHICKEN EGGS

FATIN AMIRAH BT ABDUL RASHID.

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry In Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

ABSTRACT

FATTY ACID PROFILE IN DIFFERENT GRADE AND TYPES OF CHICKEN EGG

The objectives of this study were to identify the types of fatty acid composition present and to compare them between different grades of conventional chicken egg of A,B and C, village chicken egg and omega-3 enriched chicken egg. A total of 4 samples of each of types of chicken egg were analyzed by using Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrum (GC-MS). The obtained result showed that saturated fatty acid (SFA), monounsaturated fatty acid (MUFA), and polyunsaturated fatty acid (PUFA) were all present in each of them. Total percentage of SFA composition in range (29.32%-38.65%) were analyzed from all chicken egg is lower than MUFA composition in range (36.33% - 43.58%) but higher than PUFA composition in range (20.45% – 27.66%). Grade A egg showed the most undetected fatty acid composition with highest total SFA percentage (38.65%) and the lowest total PUFA percentage (20.45%). Grade B showed the highest total percentage of PUFA (27.66%) while omega-3 enriched egg showed the highest percentages of the most essential omega-3 fatty acid of DHA (7.18%). But, overall all type of chicken eggs showed a balance ratio of essential omega-6:omega-3 except grade A egg which is can provide a good nutritional content for human body especially village chicken and omega-3 egg.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		Page iii iv vi vii viii ix x
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Significant of study	4
1.4	Objectives of study	4
CH.	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Chemical structure and nomenclature of fatty acid	5
2.2	Different type of fatty acid composition	8
2.3	The properties of fatty acid	9
2.4	The chicken egg	10
	2.4.1 Composition of egg	10
	2.4.2 The essential fatty acid of egg	10
	2.4.3 The significant of essential fatty acid	12
2.5	Factors affecting fatty acid and composition in egg	13
	2.5.1 Type of chicken and the environment	13
	2.5.2 The chicken's diet	14
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	16
	3.1.1 Raw material	16
	3.1.2 Chemicals	16
	3.1.3 Instruments	16
3.2	Sample preparation	17
3.3	Extraction of lipid	17
3.4	Preparation of methyl esters for GC-MS analysis.	18
3.5	GC-MS analysis of methyl esters	18
CHA	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Total lipid content of different type of chicken egg	20
4.2	The analysis of fatty acid composition in chicken egg	21

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Nomenclature of fatty acid	5
4.1	Total lipid content in different type of chicken egg.	17
4.2	Profile of fatty acid in chicken egg	21
4.3	Percentage of total fatty acid composition in different type of	22
	chicken egg.	

LIST OF FIGURES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Nomenclature of fatty acid.	4
4.1	Chromatogram of fatty acid in chicken egg grade A.	18
4.2	Chromatogram of fatty acid in chicken egg grade B.	19
4.3	Chromatogram of fatty acid in chicken egg grade C.	19
4.4	Chromatogram of fatty acid in village chicken egg.	20
4.5	Chromatogram of fatty acid in omega-3 chicken egg.	20
4.6	Total mean percentages of SFA, MUFA and PUFA in different type of egg.	23
4.7	Total percentage of SFA in different type of chicken egg	24
4.8	Total percentage of MUFA in different type of chicken egg.	24
4.9	Percentages of type of PUFA composition in different type of egg.	25